

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

3-19-2018

Brief of 42 Historians and the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and Counsel for Amici Curiae, "Brief of 42 Historians and the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants" (2018). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 89.

https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/89

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

Consolidated Case Nos. 18-15068, 18-15069, 18-15070,
18-15071, 18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF 42 HISTORIANS AND THE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Robert S. Chang
Lorraine K. Bannai
Melissa Lee
Jessica Levin
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
Seattle University School of Law
1215 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 398-4025

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. History Is Replete with Instances in Which Racially Coded Expressions Have Strongly Evidenced Animus, Such As "Wetback," Used During the Mass Repatriation and Deportation of Persons of Mexican Ancestry in 1954.....	11
II. Code Word Analysis Is a Widely Accepted Methodology that Historians Employ to Discern Racial Animus and Give Context to Government Action	16
III. Courts Routinely Recognize the Evidentiary Value of Coded Language in Discerning Racial Animus.....	17
IV. A Sensitive Inquiry into the Historical Background of the Decision to Rescind DACA, with Particular Attention Paid to Contemporaneous Statements Made by Decisionmakers, Reveals the Use of Code Words Reflecting Animus Against Persons of Mexican Ancestry and Latinos	23
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX - List of Individual <i>Amici</i>	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
EXHIBIT 1 - Declaration of Dr. Stephen Pitti	
EXHIBIT 2 - Declaration of Dr. Otto Santa Ana	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Arnold v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 863 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10, 18
<i>Avenue 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma, Ariz.</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18, 20
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981)	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bd. of Regents of U. of Wisc. Sys.</i> , 288 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Gay v. Waiters’ and Dairy Lunchmen’s Union, Local No. 30</i> , 694 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>González v. Douglas</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 948 (D. Ariz. 2017).....	3, 9, 18, 19
<i>Jenkins v. Methodist Hosps. of Dallas, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	19
<i>MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	10

Smith v. Fairview Ridges Hosp.,
625 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2010), *abrogated on other grounds by*
Torgerson v. City of Rochester, 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011).....20

Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C.,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....10, 18, 20

Soto v. Flores,
103 F.3d 1056 (1st Cir. 1997)19

Star Sci., Inc. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco, Co.,
537 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....19

Underwood v. Hunter,
730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984), *aff'd*, *Hunter v. Underwood*, 471 U.S. 222
(1985)21

United States v. City of Birmingham, Mich.,
727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1984).....20

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)21, 22, 23

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)10, 11, 23

Villanueva v. Carere,
85 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 1996).....21

Other Authorities

150,000 “Wetbacks” Taken in Round-Up, N.Y. TIMES, July 30, 1954, at 7,
<https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1954/07/30/84128756.html?pageNumber=7>12

FRANCISCO E. BALDERRAMA & RAYMOND RODRÍGUEZ, DECADE OF BETRAYAL:
MEXICAN REPATRIATION IN THE 1930s (1995)5

William J. Brennan, Conference Notes, Plyler v. Doe (Nos. 80-1538, 80-1934) (Dec. 8 1981) (on file with the Library of Congress, Manuscript Division, William J. Brennan Papers, Part I: Box 572) 15

Brownell Maps Trip for “Wetback” Study, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 8, 1953, at 13, <https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1953/08/08/84417640.html?pageNumber=13> 15

Statement of Honorable Herbert Brownell, Jr., Attorney General of the United States, Testimony before Subcommittee on Immigration of the Committee on the Judiciary, April 13, 1956, <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2011/09/12/04-13-1956%20pro.pdf> 14

Philip Bump, *Donald Trump Endorsed “Operation Wetback” – But Not by Name*, WASH. POST, Nov. 11, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2015/11/11/donald-trump-endorsed-operation-wetback-but-notbyname/?utm_term=.eb2b0a6f2955 6

KITTY CALAVITA, *INSIDE THE STATE: THE BRACERO PROGRAM, IMMIGRATION, AND THE I.N.S.* (1992) 15

Keith Cunningham-Parmeter, *Alien Language: Immigration Metaphors and the Jurisprudence of Otherness*, 79 FORDHAM L. REV. 1545 (2011) 15

John Dillin, *How Eisenhower Solved Illegal Border Crossings from Mexico*, CHRISTIAN SCI. MONITOR, July 6, 2006, <https://www.csmonitor.com/2006/0706/p09s01-coop.html> 13

Drive on Wetbacks Termed a Success, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 10, 1955, at 28, <https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1955/03/10/93729836.html?pageNumber=28> 14

Dwight D. Eisenhower, DDE Personal Diary Jan.-Nov. 1954 (1)(2) (“notes on Bricker Amendment; school construction; wetbacks; Brazilian coffee”), Eisenhower, Dwight D.: Papers as President; DDE Diary Series, at 5, https://www.eisenhower.archives.gov/research/finding_aids/pdf/Eisenhower_Dwight_Papers_as_President/DDE_Diary_Series.pdf 14

Fifteen News Questions, N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 2, 1950, at E2 and E9,
<https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1950/04/02/96214886.html?pageNumber=142> and <https://timesmachine.nytimes.com/timesmachine/1950/04/02/96214988.html?pageNumber=149> 13

JUAN RAMÓN GARCÍA, OPERATION WETBACK: THE MASS DEPORTATION OF MEXICAN UNDOCUMENTED WORKERS IN 1954 (1980) 11, 12

JOHN HIGHAM, STRANGERS IN THE LAND: PATTERNS OF AMERICAN NATIVISM, 1860-1925 (rev. ed. 2002) 4, 5

Kate Linthicum, *The Dark, Complex History of Trump’s Model for His Mass Deportation Plan*, L.A. TIMES, Nov. 13, 2015, <http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-trump-deportation-20151113-story.html> 6

MAI NGAI, IMPOSSIBLE SUBJECTS, ILLEGAL ALIENS AND ALIEN CITIZENS (2004) ... 5

Rick Perlstein, *Exclusive: Lee Atwater’s Infamous 1981 Interview on the Southern Strategy*, THE NATION, Nov. 13, 2012, <https://www.thenation.com/article/exclusive-lee-atwaters-infamous-1981-interview-southern-strategy/> 16

LUCY SALYER, LAWS HARSH AS TIGERS: CHINESE IMMIGRANTS AND THE SHAPING OF MODERN IMMIGRATION LAW (1995) 5

ALEXANDER SAXTON, THE INDISPENSABLE ENEMY: LABOR AND THE ANTI-CHINESE MOVEMENT IN CALIFORNIA (1975) 5

Sunshine Summit, “Thank You,” <http://www.sunshinesummit.gov/thankyou> 24

The President’s News Conference, July 14, 1954, <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=9947&st=wetback&st1=> 14

The President’s News Conference, July 21, 1954, <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=9950&st=wetback&st1=> 14

Transcript: Republican Presidential Debate, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 11, 2015,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/11/us/politics/transcript-republican-presidential-debate.html>25

Harry S. Truman, *Special Message to the Congress on the Employment of Agricultural Workers from Mexico*, July 13, 1951,
<https://www.trumanlibrary.org/publicpapers/index.php?pid=368>13

Statement from President Donald J. Trump (Sept. 5, 2017),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/statement-president-donald-j-trump-7/>26

Donald J. Trump, Remarks at 2015 Sunshine Summit (Nov. 13, 2015),
<https://www.c-span.org/video/?400325-10/donald-trump-remarks-2015-sunshine-summit>24

Donald J. Trump, Remarks at the Charlotte Convention Center in Charlotte, North Carolina (Aug. 18, 2016), <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=119175>25

Donald J. Trump, Remarks at the Mississippi Coliseum in Jackson, Mississippi (Aug. 24, 2016), <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=123198>25

Donald J. Trump, Remarks on Signing a Proclamation on the National Day of Prayer for the Victims of Hurricane Harvey and for Our National Response and Recovery Efforts and an Exchange with Reporters (Sept. 1, 2017), <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=128160&st=dreamers&st1>26

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., *Approximate Active DACA Recipients: Country of Birth (As of Sept. 4, 2017)*, https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/daca_population_data.pdf10, 11
